

**INDICTMENT**

**IN THE CROWN COURT AT CARDIFF**

**THE QUEEN - v - MAURICE KIRK**

**MAURICE KIRK is charged as follows:**

**Count 1**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

ACTING IN BREACH OF A RESTRAINING ORDER, contrary to section 5(5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

MAURICE KIRK between the 2nd December 2011 and 13th day of October 2013 without reasonable excuse, placed or became a party to information being placed on the internet relating to Dr Tegwyn Mel Williams which he was prohibited from doing by a restraining order imposed by Cardiff Magistrates Court on 1st December 2011.

**Count 2**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

THREATENING TO DESTROY OR DAMAGE PROPERTY, contrary to section 2(a) of the Criminal Damage Act 1971.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

MAURICE KIRK on the 13th day of October 2013 without lawful excuse made to Sinead Burns a threat to destroy or damage property, namely the home address of Dr Tegwyn Mel Williams intending that she would fear that the threat would be carried out.

**Officer of the Court**